Ideally, a separate spin-up should be performed for each of the eight sensitivity experiments. However, such a procedure is not1080

feasible in view of the computational resources needed. Instead, all sensitivity simulations are continued from one common

spin-up simulation that is initiated with 400 randomly sampled strategies. This may not be a perfect setup because there is

the possibility that some strategies that died in this spin-up could be able to survive in the sensitivity simulations if a separate

spin-up would have been performed with the changed parameter. The parameter values are chosen to be substantially different

from those in the control simulation to observe a significant impact. Each simulation is conducted with only one parameter1085

45

https://doi.org/10.5194/gmd-2024-111
Preprint. Discussion started: 10 September 2024
c© Author(s) 2024. CC BY 4.0 License.

Table 5. Change in global net primary productivity (NPP) due to the changes in parameter values found in the different sensitivity experi-

ments. For the chosen parameter values, see Table 4.

Difference

in parameter

value

Relative

difference

in parameter

Global

annual NPP

(GtC/year)

∆NPP

(GtC/year)

Relative

∆NPP

(%)

CTRL - - 94.2 - -

alpha_1 +0.1 +25% 91.6 -2.6 -2.76%

alpha_2 +0.2 +40% 84.5 -9.7 -10.30%

fapar_1 -0.1/-0.18 -11%/-23% 100.5 6.2 +6.58%

fapar_2 -0.05/-0.08 -5%/-10% 98.9 4.6 +4.88%

rd_1 -1125/-275 -50% 107 12.9 +13.69%

rd_2 +2250/+550 +100% 86.3 -7.8 -8.28%

q10_1 -0.8 -40% 103.5 9.2 +9.77%

q10_2 -0.4 -20% 106.4 12.1 +12.85%

changed at a time. As with previous experiments, also the experiments here are carried out in an AMIP-type setup. The sim-

ulations are forced by prescribed SSTs, SIC, greenhouse gasses, and aerosols for 1979 to 2014 following the CMIP6 AMIP

protocol (Eyring et al., 2016). We use the last 15 simulation years (2000 to 2014) of all nine simulations for the analysis. Ocean

surfaces, Antarctica, and Greenland are excluded from the analysis.

To demonstrate that indeed the chosen parameter values alter ecosystem function considerably, we list in table 5 how strongly1090

global annual NPP is affected by the parameter change in the different sensitivity simulations. In all cases one finds a clear